
 
 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Rachel Wright 
 01302 737662 
 
City of Doncaster Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
Agenda 
 
 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:  Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set 
out above. 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Items 
  
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.  
 

 
3. Public Questions and Statements.   
 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 

statements fro members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing, 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00pm on 
Friday, 14th July 2023.  Each question or statement must give 
the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk). 

 

  
4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 
5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 21st June 2023 for 

noting (previously circulated).  
 

 
A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 
 

Key Decisions   
6. Biodiversity Net Gain and Habitat Banks.  1 - 26 
 
7. The future of the former National College for Advanced Transport and 

Infrastructure Building.  
27 - 40 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Early Help, Education, Skills 

and Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Communities, 

Leisure and Culture 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure and 

Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care and 

Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance, Traded Services and 

Planning 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Sarah Smith Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report 
 
 

Date: 19th July 2023 

To: Members of Cabinet 

Report Title: Biodiversity Net Gain and Habitat Banks 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Councillor Phil Cole, 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Traded Services 
and Planning  
Councillor Mark 
Houlbrook, Cabinet 
Member for Sustainability 
and Waste 

All Yes 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. This report proposes, the arrangements for the opening of a habitat bank at Red 
House Farm on Council owned land adjacent to Sandall Beat Wood, the 
development of an acquisition strategy for land on which future Biodiversity Net 
Gain projects could be delivered and the commitment to work towards developing 
a further four habitat bank projects in the North, South, East and West of the 
Borough. 
 

EXEMPT REPORT 

2. This report is not exempt.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. Members of Cabinet are recommended to support the following 
recommendations: 

 

 

Topic A – Red House Farm Habitat Bank 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



That Cabinet: 

i) Approve the decision to setup a Habitat Bank on a Council owned area of 
land at Red House Farm adjacent to Sandall Beat Wood. 
 

ii) Agree to end the existing agricultural tenancy agreement and to pay the 
necessary compensation to the incumbent tenant and associated fees; 
 

iii) Agree to fund the initial costs of seeding the site with grass seed in 
autumn 2023  
 

iv) Delegate authority to the Director of Place and Chief Financial Officer, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Members for Sustainability and Waste and 
Finance, Traded Services and Planning, to fund the remaining project 
costs for years 1-5 (when known) subject to the production of a final layout 
for the Habitat Bank and detailed costings being produced and conditional 
on the scheme being demonstrated as viable to the market; 
 

v) Support the borrowing of up to a maximum of £1 million from the 
Environment & Sustainability/Net Zero Carbon Earmarked Reserve, to 
support Recommendations ii to iv as detailed at paras 18-19 and 25-27. 
 

vi) Agree the commencement of a tender for habitat creation and 
management of the site, following completion of an Environmental Impact 
Assessment and approval by the Forestry Commission and the terms and 
specification be delegated to the Director of Place in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Sustainability and Waste and Finance, Traded 
Services and Planning. 

 
vii) To delegate to Director of Place in consultation with the Cabinet Members 

for Sustainability and Waste and Finance, Traded Services and Planning 
the appointment of contractors to develop and maintain of the site.   

 
viii) To delegate to Director of Place in consultation with the Cabinet Members 

for Sustainability and Waste and Finance, Traded Services and Planning 
any decision to enter into a Conservation Covenant on the land used for 
Red House Farm Habitat Bank. 
 

ix) Create a new earmarked reserve to enable the carry forward of the 
balance of income from the sale of the units to fund costs of maintaining 
the land over the length of the scheme. 

 
x) Note future approval to agree the price per biodiversity unit will be 

undertaken in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules 
relating to Fees and Charges as detailed at paras 32-33. 

 

Topic B – Land acquisition strategy for Biodiversity Net Gain 

Page 2



xi) Support the decision to develop a land acquisition strategy for land on 
which future Biodiversity Net Gain projects could be delivered.  
 

xii) Support the decision that the Council will work to develop plans for a 
further four habitat bank projects over the next 18 months in the North, 
South, East and West of the Borough. 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

 
4. The proposed Habitat Bank at Red House Farm, adjacent to Sandall Beat wood, 

is centrally located near the main urban area in Doncaster.  It is estimated that 
30,000 people live within 2km of this site. Access to natural green spaces has 
been shown to be hugely beneficial to public health, promoting greater fitness 
and improved mental wellbeing. Other benefits of tree and shrub planting include 
improved air quality and urban cooling. The project proposed offers the 
opportunity to create a large additional greenspace in the heart of the city. This is 
a rare opportunity to see multiple benefits for both people and nature delivered on 
a large scale.   
 

5. The development of a land acquisition strategy for Biodiversity Net Gain will 
mean that the Council will be ready to act upon future opportunities to delive
[...]
rtunities to deliver offsite biodiversity net 
gain as close to the proposed development as possible. Finally, if no offsite 
biodiversity net gain projects can be found within Doncaster, then it allows 
developers to pay the Council a Biodiversity Net Gain Contribution of £25,0001 
per Biodiversity Unit. The Council takes the S106 contributions in return for 
promising to find BNG projects that deliver habitats to offset the impact of those 
developments. 

The Environment Act 

8. The Environment Act received Royal Assent on 9th November 2021. It amends 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and sets out that from November 20232 
all new developments will be legally required to demonstrate a minimum net gain 
of 10% and secure those gains for a minimum of 30 years. This is a strengthened 
requirement that Biodiversity Net Gain is secured compared to the situation 
currently, where gains are a requirement of planning policy alone. 
 

9. From the date in November when Biodiversity Net Gain becomes a legal 
requirement, the government has stated that Local Authorities will no longer be 
allowed to collect Biodiversity Offsetting Contributions as we do at present. 
Instead, developers will have to demonstrate they have secured biodiversity units 
from projects registered on a ‘National Biodiversity Net Gain Sites Register’.  

 
10. The government has indicated that they want a market of offsite biodiversity net 

gain projects to develop. The Defra Metric, which is used to calculate biodiversity 
losses and gains resulting from development, tries to incentivise ‘local’ delivery of 
offsite Biodiversity Net Gain by deducting units if a developer chooses a project 
outside the Local Planning Authority boundary, or National Character Area of the 
impact site.  

 
11. If no suitable projects are registered in Doncaster, then from November, 

developers will only be able to choose projects that are located outside the 
borough. As the National Character areas are large
[...]
d 
social benefits it would bring. With this goal in mind, a key focus for the land 
acquisition strategy will be to direct opportunities towards deprived communities 
and ensure a good geographical spread of habitat bank sites in the North, South, 
East and West of the Borough. 

 

Page 9



36. Opportunities to purchase land often arise unexpectedly and have short 
timescales for offers to be made. It is therefore considered that a Biodiversity Net 
Gain Land Acquisition Strategy will mean these opportunities can be effectively 
acted upon. A draft Strategy document would be developed with Finance, 
Property Services and the Council’s Sustainability Unit for consultation with 
Portfolio Holders before being brought to Cabinet for approval. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

37. Alternative options, all of which are NOT RECOMMENDED, are considered for 
each topic below. 

Topic A –Red House Farm Habitat Bank 

i) Continue with the existing agricultural tenancy on the farmland adjacent to 
Sandall Beat Wood and do not open a Habitat Bank. 
 

38. This option is not recommended as without a Habitat Bank open in Doncaster 
then from November 2023 compensation for biodiversity losses in the Borough 
will be compensated through sales of biodiversity units in other areas of the 
Country. 

 

Topic B - Land acquisition strategy for Biodiversity Net Gain 

ii) Do not develop a land acquisition strategy for Biodiversity Net Gain. 
 

39. Land sales often take place quickly. Without an acquisition strategy, that sets out 
what types of opportunity could potentially be suitable as Biodiversity Net Gain 
sites, there is a significant possibility that such opportunities would be missed. As 
the Council only has limited land in its ownership on which large Biodiversity Net 
Gain projects could be delivered, this would also mean the Council is less able to 
deliver future Habitat Banks in a range of locations across the Borough.  
 
iii) Do not work on developing further Habitat Bank proje
[...]
mple 
grassland habitat could be established producing units for a fee of £15,000 per unit 
which is much less than the current charge paid for interim BNG Units offered by the 
Council. Whilst it is intended that the actual scheme will produce a more rich and 
diverse habitat, the simple grassland scheme information aims to provide some 
reassurance that a project of this kind is viable, as the decision on the outlay of funds 
to acquire and seed the land is required before the full information required to cost 
the desired scheme can be obtained. The service expect that the more diverse 
habitat will be more expensive per unit but still be competitive and below the current 
Council BNG Charge. The comparative cost of the new statutory biodiversity credits 
as part of a national scheme introduced by the government post November 2023 are 
not yet known.  

The remaining project costs for years 1-5 will therefore be determined at a later date 
and approval to proceed with the scheme delegated once the final layout for the 
Habitat Bank, the detailed costings and the viability of the scheme have been 
established. This report recommends delegation for authority to the Director of Place 
and Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Members for 
Sustainability and Waste and Finance, Traded Services and Planning, to fund the 
remaining project costs for years 1-5 (when known) subject to the production of a 
final layout for the Habitat Bank and detailed costings being produced and is 
conditional on the scheme being demonstrated as viable to the market.  

As it is anticipated that the opportunity cost of the land would be included in the cost 
calculation of the Habitat Bank BNG units, there could be a surplus income (currently 
estimated at £670k) that could be used for an alternative purpose.   

(v) 

It is proposed that £1m is “borrowed” from the £5m Environment & Sustainability /Net 
Zero Carbon Earmarked Reserve fund to cover the project start-up 
[...]
tion is most recently 
articulated by both Doncaster’s Education & Skills 2030 Strategy, and Doncaster’s 
Economic Strategy 2030, both of which acknowledge the need to develop a ‘Talent and 
Innovation Ecosystem’ model that centres on five ‘Centres of Excellence’ which offer the 
opportunity for highly productive and innovation-led growth. 

2. In line with this longstanding ambition, the Council supported, both financially and 
practically, the development of a new independent national college – the National College 
for High Speed Rail (NCHSR), funded from a combined grant from the Department of 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy and the Mayoral Combined Authority. In January 
2015, Cabinet also approved a decision to provide delegated authority for individual 
decisions on NCHSR to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Mayor, the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services and Director of Regeneration and Environment in order 
to facilitate and expediate the development. 

3. In October 2017 the NCHSR – a £26m purpose-built facility – opened on Carolina Way 
with the express purpose of training and upskilling new engineers, managers and 
designers for the UK high-speed rail industry.  

4. In October 2019, the College rebranded (as the National College for Advanced Transport 
& Infrastructure (NCATI)) and re-scoped its offer following delays and costing problems 
with the HS2 project, and financial difficulties. It was subsequently taken over by the 
University of Birmingham Group.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7.



5. In spite of these changes, the College continued to experience difficulties, and on the 13th 
February 2023 following a robust consultation formally announced it would cease direct 
delivery and wind down by 31st July 2023.  

6. Since this announcement, CDC has made every effort to proactively secure a positive 
future for this strategically important asset and ensure that it continues to benefit residents 
and businesses within the city and wider region. As such, on 23rd March 2023, CDC 
responded to the consultation requesting that the facility and its offer be reconfigured to 
suit a multi-occupancy, multi-purpose use: a hub for learning and enterprise to support a 
Centre of Excellence in Advanced Manufacturing, Engineering, and Rail. 

7. This wind down process is still being worked through, including timescales. The freehold 
land for the college is owned by CDC and was provided by CDC for the college under the 
terms of a 125 year lease. The freehold of the NCATI building will therefore revert to CDC 
by operation of law immediately following the surrender of that lease.   

8. Whilst the closure of the Doncaster based NCATI is disappointing, it also presents an 
opportunity for the Team Doncaster Partnership and CDC to develop a new and exciting 
offer which supports local strategic plans for skills and economy. 

9. CDC is presently liaising with NCATI and the Department for Education (DfE) (discussions 
with the latter include a request for funds to aid the transition and provide an indemnity for 
gaps in occupancy) whilst simultaneously engaging in a consultation with partners to 
develop a business case for a new offer that is aligned to local strategy with a robust 
framework in order to maximise the opportunity for the City and region.  

10. This report therefore seeks to provide an update on the current position regarding the 
former NCATI building as well as the steps the Council has been taking thus far, and will 
continue to take over the coming weeks, in order to secure a positive future for the building.  

11. As the exact timescales for the return of the building are unclear, and because the remits 
of directors and portfolio holders have been updated since delegated authority was 
originally provided, this report also makes a request for delegated authority to be provided 
to the Director of Children, Young People and Families, the Director of Corporate 
Resources, and the Portfolio Holder for Portfolio Holder for Early Help, Education, Skills 
and Young People, to make individual decisions about the former NCATI building in order 
to progress the development of a new offer as and when this is practicable.   

12. The building costs up to £629k per annum to run. In the longer-term CDC expects these 
costs to be covered by income generated by occupancy/rental. 

 

EXEMPT REPORT 

13. This report is not exempt. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

14. This report recommends that Cabinet: 

R1.  Notes that since the freehold land for the college is owned by CDC and was 
provided by CDC for the college under the terms of a 125 year lease, the freehold 
of the NCATI building will therefore revert to CDC by operation of law immediately 
following the surrender of that lease. 

R2. Notes and supports the process the Council is following to ensure the future use of 
the building aligns to local and regional strategic ambitions.  

Page 28



R3. Delegates authority to the Director of Children, Young People & Families and the 
Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Portfolio Holder for Early Help, Education, Skills and Young People, to make 
decisions relating to the running and operations of the former NCATI building. 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

15. The College is a £26m purpose-built facility on Carolina Way and had been offering a 
range of part-time and full-time courses and apprenticeships across Levels 3 to 6, with 
introductory units on rail, engineering and management, as well as specialist subjects such 
as digital railway systems, track engineering, and train technologies of the future.  

16. CDC has been in contact with NCATI and other local education providers to ensure all 
learners have the opportunity to complete or continue their studies. Dependent on their 
location, 24 learners on study programmes have transferred to either DN Colleges Group 
or to South & City College 
[...]
cupancy, multi-purpose use: a hub for learning and enterprise to support a 
Centre of Excellence in Advanced Manufacturing, Engineering, and Rail. 

29. The consultation, which ended on 31st March 2023, concluded that the Board, with support 
from the University of Birmingham, had resolved to discontinue the direct delivery of its 
further and higher education programmes, and to wind down the College by 31 July 2023.  

30. This wind down process is still being worked through, including timescales. The freehold 
land for the college is owned by CDC and was provided by CDC for the college under the 
terms of a 125 year lease. The freehold of the NCATI building will therefore revert to CDC 
by operation of law immediately following the surrender of that lease.    

Proposal for a Team Doncaster Offer & Next Steps 

31. CDC is presently liaising with NCATI and the DfE whilst simultaneously engaging in a 
consultation with partners to develop a business case for a new offer that is aligned to 
local strategy with a robust framework in order to maximise the opportunity for the City and 
region.  

32. The Council’s ambition is to curate, in partnership with local anchor institutions, a unique 
offer delivering a vibrant hub of business and learning providers which would help deliver 
on Team Doncaster’s ambition of creating a locally grown, place-focused education and 
skills ecosystem, aligned to key growth sectors.  

33. This vision would align with both regional and local strategic ambitions. Doncaster’s 
Education & Skills and Economic strategies seek to better-integrate local skills (talent) with 
the local business base (industry). Both of these strategies include a focus on five Centres 
of Excellence which offer the opportunity for highly productive and innovation-led growth: 

• Engineering & Manufacturing 

• Green Technology 

• Health & Care 

• Creative & Digital 

• Culture 

34. This is core to the Council’s approach and the vision for Carolina Way, which
[...]
tnership. As part of the business case, CDC will explore a phased 
approach to delivery, to facilitate handover of the building and ensure the running costs 
are recovered as early as possible. 

43. To enable this, it is requested that Cabinet approves the provision of delegated authority 
to the Director of Children, Young People & Families and the Director of Corporate 
Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Portfolio Holder for Early Help, 
Education, Skills and Young People to make all decisions relating to the running and 
operations of the former NCATI building. 

44. CDC has engaged specialist resources and briefed them of these developments to then 
be able to instruct them, with immediate effect to support the business case development 
should the recommendations within this report be accepted. It is anticipated that this work 
will take approximately three months to complete.  

45. Formal project governance will be implemented and will include key Team Doncaster and 
CDC representation and decision makers as well as wider stakeholders including the DfE 
where appropriate. 
 

 

Page 33



OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

46.  The options for CDC in respect to the NCATI site are: 

• To not make any new delegations to individual executive officers or elected members 
to make decisions about the former NCATI building. This option is not recommended 
because it would limit CDC’s ability to act flexibly and expediently in the development 
of a new offer at the site.  

• To delegate responsibility to the Director for Children, Young People, and Families, 
and the Director for Corporate Resources in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Early Help, Education and Skills, to make all decisions relating to the running and 
operation of the former NCATI building. (Recommended option.) 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

47. The proposal to delegate responsibility to the Director for Children, Young People, and 
Families, and the Director for Corpor

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

DECISION RECORD 
 
The following decisions were taken on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: Thursday 20th July 2023 
 
End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday 31st July 2023.  These decisions will not 
be implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present: 

 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 

Business.) (in the Chair) 
 

Cabinet Member for: 
 

Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Early Help, Education, 
Skills and Young People 

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, 
Communities, Leisure and Culture 

Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 
and Enforcement 

Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Sarah Smith Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Apologies were received from Mayor Ros Jones, Councillor Rachael Blake and Councillor 
Phil Cole 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
No public questions or statements have been received. 
 
 
Decision Records dated 21st June be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

DECISION 1. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6.  Biodiversity Net Gain and Habitat Banks. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet: 
1.    Approved the decision to set up a Habitat Bank on a Council owned area of 

land at Red House Farm adjacent to Sandall Beat Wood. 
2.    Agreed to end the existing agricultural tenancy agreement and to pay the 

necessary compensation to the incumbent tenant and associated fees. 
3.    Agreed to fund the initial costs of seeding the site with grass seed in autumn 

2023. 
4.    Delegated authority to the Director of Place and Chief Financial Officer, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Members for Sustainability and Waste and 
Finance, Traded Services and Planning, to fund the remaining project costs 
for years 1-5 (when known) subject to the production of a final layout for the 
Habitat Bank and detailed costings being produced and conditional on the 
scheme being demonstrated as viable to the market. 

5.    Supported the borrowing of up to a maximum of £1 million from the 
Environment & Sustainability/Net Zero Carbon Earmarked Reserve, to 
support Recommendations 2 – 4 as detailed at paras 18-19 and 25-27. 

6.    Agreed the commencement of a tender for habitat creation and management 
of the site following completion of an Environmental Impact Assessment and 
approval by the Forestry Commission and the terms and specification be 
delegated to the Director of Place in consultation with the Cabinet Members 
for Sustainability and Waste and Finance, Traded Services and Planning. 

7.    Delegated to the Director of Place in consultation with the Cabinet Members 
for Sustainability and Waste and Finance, Traded Services and Planning the 
appointment of contractors to develop and maintain the site. 

8.    Delegated to the Director of Place in consultation with the Cabinet Members 
for Sustainability and Waste and Finance, Traded Services and Planning 
any decision to enter into a Conservation Covenant on the land used for Red 
House Farm Habitat Bank. 

9.    To create a new earmarked reserve to enable the carry forward of the 
balance of income from the sale of the units to fund costs of maintaining the 
land over the length of the scheme. 

10. Noted future approval to agree the price per biodiversity unit will be 
undertaken in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules 
relating to Fees and Charges as detailed at paragraphs 32-33. 
  

Topic B – Land acquisition strategy for Biodiversity Net Gain 
11. Supported the decision to develop a land acquisition strategy for land on 

which future Biodiversity Net Gain projects could be delivered. 
12. Supported the decision that the Council will work to develop plans for a 

further four habitat bank projects over the next 18 months in the North, 
South, East and West of the Borough. 

  
  



 

 
 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received the report introduced by Councillor Mark Houlbrook, Cabinet 
Member for Sustainability and Waste, outlining the arrangements for the opening of 
a Habitat Bank within the Borough. 
  
It was reported that currently local planning proposals are required to deliver a 
minimum 10% net gain in biodiversity, maximising the delivery of 
biodiversity onsite, before seeking opportunities to deliver offsite biodiversity net 
gain as close to the proposed development as possible. If no offsite 
biodiversity net gain projects can be found within Doncaster, then it allows 
developers to pay the Council a Biodiversity Net Gain Contribution of £25,000  
per Biodiversity Unit.  From November 2023 all new developments will be legally 
required to demonstrate a minimum net gain of 10% and secure those gains for a 
minimum of 30 years. The setting up of a Habitat Bank on an area of Council 
owned land adjacent to Sandall Beat Wood would mean that biodiversity units 
would be available for sale in Doncaster and that the benefits of biodiversity net 
gain would be retained within Doncaster.  
 
The development of a land acquisition strategy for land on which future biodiversity 
net gain projects could be delivered in Doncaster would seek to develop a further 
four Habitat Banks in the North, South, East and West of the Borough and enable 
the benefits of biodiversity net gain to be shared locally. 
  
The Council’s Corporate Plan states that a key priority was to help ensure 
development through the planning system becomes more ecologically sustainable, 
and that includes the creation of Habitat Banks, building on the Supplementary 
Planning Document and tariff-based approach adopted last year. 
  
Cabinet Members welcomed the report and supported the need to ensure that the 
benefits of Habitat Banks would be seen borough wide, by developing them in each 
locality.  
  

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Topic A –Red House Farm Habitat Bank 
  

i)     Continue with the existing agricultural tenancy on the farmland adjacent to 
Sandall Beat Wood and do not open a Habitat Bank. 

  
This option is not recommended, as from November 2023 compensation for 
biodiversity losses in the Borough will be compensated through sales of biodiversity 
units in other areas of the Country. 
  
Topic B - Land acquisition strategy for Biodiversity Net Gain 
  

ii)  Do not develop a land acquisition strategy for Biodiversity Net Gain. 
  
Without an acquisition strategy, there is a significant possibility that developing 
further BNG sites would be missed. As the Council only has limited land in its 
ownership on which large Biodiversity Net Gain projects could be delivered, this 



 

 
 

would also mean the Council is less able to deliver future Habitat Banks in a range 
of locations across the Borough. 
  

iii) Do not work on developing further Habitat Bank projects. 
  
Not developing further Habitat Bank Schemes would reduce the supply of 
biodiversity units for sale, reduce the potential for money from developments 
outside of the Borough to fund these schemes and also mean the potential benefits 
would be seen by less of Doncaster’s communities. 
  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Dan Swaine, Director of Economy and Environment 
 
 

DECISION 2. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 7.  The future of the former National College for Advanced Transport and 
 Infrastructure Building. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet  
1.    Noted that since the freehold land for the college is owned by CDC and was 

provided by CDC for the college under the terms of a 125 year lease, the 
freehold of the NCATI building will therefore revert to CDC by operation of 
law immediately following the surrender of that lease. 

2.    Noted and supported the process the Council is following to ensure the 
future use of the building aligns to local and regional strategic ambitions. 

3.   Delegated authority to the Director of Children, Young People &   Families 
and the Director of Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Early Help, Education, Skills and Young People, to make 
decisions relating to the running and operations of the former NCATI 
building. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet considered a report introduced by Councillor Lani-Mae Ball, Cabinet 
Member for Early Help, Education, Skills and Young People, on the future of the 
former National College for Advanced Transport and Infrastructure Building. This 
report provided an update to Cabinet on the current position for the building, as well 
as the steps the Council has taken so far and will continue to take over the coming 
weeks. 



 

 
 

Councillor Lani-Mae Ball stated that the building was initially developed to provide 
training and upskilling new engineers, managers and designers for the UK high-
speed rail industry. Following delays and costing problems with the HS2 project, 
and financial difficulties, it was subsequently taken over by the University of 
Birmingham Group in 2019. Despite the best efforts of the college and University of 
Birmingham, it was announced the facility would cease direct delivery and wind 
down by 31st July 2023.  This was unsurprising given the volatile conditions the rail 
industry continues to work under. 
  
It was reported that the empty building would revert to Council ownership on the 1st 
August 2023 and it was stressed that the Council was fully committed to securing 
its future. In partnership with local, regional, and national partners the Council 
wished to secure a positive outcome for the future of the site, which would support 
Team Doncaster’s plans for skills development and the productive growth of 
Doncaster’s economy.  
  
In conclusion, Cabinet Members recognised the pressures the rail industry faced 
and commented that it was positive to see that the Council was working hard to 
secure a favourable outcome.  
  
In response to a query regarding claw back for the grants used for the construction 
of the building, officers advised that Birmingham City Council had confirmed no 
claw back would be invoked in relation to the grant received from the Department of 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. 
  
Officers gave assurances they would seek a response from the DfE prior to  
Parliament recess in relation to any constraints which may impact on future project 
delivery and any indemnity that may be put in place to cover costs resulting from 
these constraints should they remain unresolved.  
  

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 To not make any new delegations to individual executive officers or elected 
members to make decisions about the former NCATI building. This option was not 
recommended because it would limit CDC’s ability to act flexibly and expediently in 
the development of a new offer at the site. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Riana Nelson, Director of Children, Young People and Families (DCS) 
 
 

 



 

 
 

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker 


